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AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

30-105-04

EXCEPTION TO SF 30

APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Incorporate Addendum Number 4 to the solicitation, drawings and specifications; extend the proposal due date; and attach question and

 answer sheet.

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF  PAGES

J

1

6

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

06-May-2004

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

15C. DATE SIGNED

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code)

X

FA8601-04-R-0018

X

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

05-Apr-2004

10B. DATED  (SEE ITEM 13)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  

X

is extended,

is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

1

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN  

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, 

provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 

office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:   Contractor

is not,   

is required to sign this document and return

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter

 where feasible.)

10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

0003

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

06-May-2004

CODE

88 ABW/PKE

POC: SANDY HAUGHT

1940 ALLBROOK DR STE 3

WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFB OH 45433-5309

FA8601

7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than item 6)

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

CODE

See Item 6

FACILITY CODE

CODE

EMAIL:

TEL:


SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE 

SUMMARY OF CHANGES  

1. Solicitation FA8601-04-R-0018 is hereby amended as follows:

a. Block 13. Additional Solicitation Requirements Paragraph A is hereby changed to read 03:00 PM local time 11 May 2004.

b. Addendum Number 4, dated 6 May 2004, is hereby incorporated into and forms a part of the specifications and drawings for the subject solicitation.

ADDENDUM NUMBER 4
FOR

FAC. 20014 BASEMENT RENOVATION

WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFB, OHIO

PROJECT NO: ZHTV 030007

1. The Specification Drawing is hereby amended in part as listed below.

2. Contract Drawing F1.01, Fire Suppression Design Criteria, Water Flow Information, Item 6: Residual. The residual pressure is 76psi, not the stated 120.

3. Sheet E1.02, delete Note 7 at panel PP-A1. Remove panel and electrical feed back to switchboard PDC-A1. Add note symbol note #7 next to panel LP-3 in corridor near column line 12.

4. Sheet E2.01, Intrusion alarm system will be user furnished per note 7. Specification section for Intrusion alarm system is for information only. System will include an ADT Focus 200 panel, one Balanced Magnetic Door Switch and a ceiling mounted Passive Infrared Motion Detector in each room B110 through B116.

5. Sheet E9.01, In general, cable tray layout on sheet E9.01 is more accurate, however the tray should continue to end of the west wing corridor as depicted on E3.01. Use both drawings, not either or.

6. Sheet E1.02, the item that looks like a panel near columns B-10 does not exist. The panel near columns B-10 is panel TPP-106. It is fed from a fused switch (FSS), next to and tapped off of LDC-A1. The panel near columns G-17 is panel LP1-A1. It is fed from a fused switch (FSS 1A1), next to and tapped off of LDC-A1.

7. Sheet E1.01, Delete note #1.

8. Sheet E8.01 indicates heavy lines for intercepting feeds to LP-1, LP-2, LP-3, and LP-4. Cross hatching on feeds to panels, such as PP-A2, and to Chillers being removed.

9. Feed from Transformer to PCD-A1 is existing. Change note to read "6 existing sets of 4-500 KcMIL."

10. Demo feeders to all items being removed as indicated on the demolition drawings E1.01 and E1.02. Provide junction box, splice feed from PDC-A1 to LDC-A1 and relocate Transformer T-2, as shown on sheet E2.02.

11. Sheet E.3.02, A complete connected and tested telecom system is required. Changed second sentence in Note F to read "Make all connections to jacks and patch panels, and test cables to EIA/TIA standards. Provide test results in written form as well as on CD to 88 Comm Group via Contract Representative."

12. Work shown on sheets E9.01, E9.02 , and E9.03 is in addition to work indicated on sheets E3.01 and E3.02. Cable tray may be center hung, ladder type, or basket style. Steel is preferred to aluminum. Tray shall be sized for both volume and stregth to handle all cabling requirements indicated plus 50% spare capacity.

13. Spec Section 15043, para 1.01, The (NEBB) National Environmental Balancing Bureau will be considered to be equivalent to AABC (Associated Air Balance Council).

14. Sheet E9.01, Cable from manhole to MDF is now 1200 pair air-core cable and not 600 pair cat 5. Room B018 is to the MDF. Locations of IDFs are indicated on Plans.

15. Spec Section 07213, Delete installation of foil-faced acoustical insulation above the ceiling, except in restrooms. Provide foil-faced drywall.

16. Spec Section 09250, 3.05, L., 3., Provide foil-backed acoustical ceiling tiles in restrooms only. Delete all other locations from the contract.

17. Spec Section 09250, 3.04, B., Delete application of 3/8 inch continuous bead of acoustical sealant to face of studs.

18. Four fire extinguisher cabinets, specified in specification section 10522, are to be provided for this contract. Two cabinets per wing of building. Exact location will be determined by the project architect, at a later time.

19. The horizontal louver blinds, specified in specification section 12501, are to be provided at all exterior building windows in the project area.

20. Room Finishes Schedules, Sheets I1.01 and I1.02, Rooms in 201-225 suite to have 8’4” ceiling heights and BR-1 wall base.  Rooms 201, 204, and 219 to have flooring FC-1. Rooms 220-225 to have flooring FC-2.

21. Spec Section 01015, para 1.03, sub-para G and H. Revise to read: “Restrictions to normal work hours – All excessive noise operations such as drilling, sawing, jack-hammering activities, etc. will be prohibited on Tuesdays from 0700-0930 hrs and on Fridays 0800-0900 hrs, for the duration of the contract. These times are special senior government activities that require a relative quiet environment in the building. Any additional work restrictions will be dealt with on a case by case basis.”

22. This Addendum Number 4 hereby forms and is made a part of the above named project drawings and specifications.

6 May 2004

c.  Responses for questions received from site visit are provided below:

Questions and Answers

Solicitation FA8601-04-R-0018

Renovate HQ Basement FAC 20014

4 May 2004

 

Q1:  Section 09250, Paragraph 3.05.L.3 calls for a vapor barrier above the ceiling.  However, the wording is confusing.

A1:  Provide foil-backed acoustical ceiling tiles, in restrooms only. Delete all other locations. An addendum is forthcoming.

Q2:  Paragraph 3.04B of the same section calls for 3/8” beads of acoustical sealant between studs and drywall.

A2:  Delete application of 3/8-inch continuous bead of acoustical sealant to face of studs. An addendum is forthcoming.

Q3:  Section 07213 calls for insulation above ceilings and in exterior walls.  It specifies Type-III foil faced.  The wall types show the only ceiling insulation to be acoustical, which is specified in 09250 as unfaced.  09250 also describes all exterior drywall to be foil faced.

A3:  Delete the installation of foil-faced acoustical insulation above the ceiling, except in restrooms. Provide foil-faced drywall. An addendum is forth coming.

 

Q4:  On Sheet E1.02 note #7 relocate panel PP1A to new location on Sheet E2.02, but it is not there?  Not on one line drawing sheet E8.01?  

A4:  Delete Note 7 at panel PP-A1. Remove panel and electrical feed back to switchboard PDC-A1. Add note symbol note #7 next to panel LP-3 in corridor near column line 12.

 

Q5:  The specs mention an “Intrusion Alarm System” but cannot find it on the Prints anywhere?  Also, the cable tray lay out on sheet E9.01 is not the same as the one on sheet E3.01/3.02?  Also, there are what look like panels on the Demo Sheets that are not marked as to what they are?

A5:  Intrusion alarm system will be user furnished per note 7 on sheet E2.01. Specifications are for information only. System will include an ADT Focus 200 panel; one Balanced Magnetic Door Switch and a ceiling mounted Passive Infrared Motion Detector in each room B110 through B116.

 - In general, cable tray layout on sheet E9.01 is more accurate, however the tray should continue to end of the west wing corridor as depicted on E3.01. Use both drawings, not either or.

 - On sheet E1.02, the item that looks like a panel near columns B-10 does not exist. The panel near columns B-10 is panel TPP-106. It is fed from a fused switch (FSS), next to and tapped off of LDC-A1. The panel near columns G-17 is panel LP1-A1. It is fed from a fused switch (FSS 1A1), next to and tapped off of LDC-A1

Q6:  Sheet E1.01 #1 says Lights only, no other work.  But Sheet E1.03,E2.0E3.01 & others show electrical work and new walls etc.?

A6:  Delete note #1 on Sheet E1.01. 

 

Q7:  Drawing E8.01 General note A. indicates that all work exists except for work shown in Heavy Line Weight.  There is no “heavy lines” work shown on this drawing.

A7:  Drawing E8.01 indicates heavy lines for intercepting feeds to LP-1, LP-2, LP-3, and LP-4. Cross-hatching on feeds to panels, such as PP-A2, and to Chillers being removed.

Q8:  Is the note on the one line on drawing E8.01 from the existing transformer to panel PDC-A1 “2 NEW SETS” of 4 – 500CMIL part of this project since it is not shown in bold?

A8:  Feed from Transformer to PCD-A1 exists. Change note to read "6 existing sets of 4-500 KcMIL."

Q9:  Is any other work required on this drawing?  Modification to PDC-A1, larger panel feeds, change in breakers, etc?  

A9:  Demo feeders to all items being removed as indicated on the demolition drawings E1.01 and E1.02. Provide junction box, splice feed from PDC-A1 to LDC-A1 and relocate Transformer T-2, as shown on sheet E2.02.

Q10:  Since a technical proposal is not required, is the requirement to provide UL certificate and certification letter with the bid package still required (re:  16728B 1.05 Qualifications of the Installer)?

A10: Yes, UL Certificate and certification letter per spec section 16728B, Para 1.05 is still required, however, they will be submitted with the material submittals, not the bid package. 

 

Q11:  The basement of Building 14 is full of furniture and equipment; these items are not mentioned in the plans and specifications.  I am assuming these items will be removed by the Air Force.  Please advise.

A11:  All furniture and equipment seen on the pre-bid walk-thru will be out of the phased project areas, when turned over to the Contractor.

Q12:  Can the elevator shown between column lines L and K be used for the demolition removal?

A12:  Elevator usage: Contractor will be able to use the elevator, but the elevator is the only one in the building and MUST remain available at all times to the occupants of the building and the delivering vendors for the occupants.  The elevator must remain clean from construction debris at all times.

Q13:  There is a specification for Fire Extinguisher Cabinets but none are shown on the drawings.  Please advise.

A13:   4 Fire extinguisher cabinets, 2 per wing, are to be provided. Exact location will be determined by the government at a later date. An addendum is forthcoming.

Q14:  There is a specification for louver blinds, but none are shown on plans.  Please advise.

A14: Louver Blinds: new horizontal louver blinds, as specified, will be provided for all windows in the basement of the building. An addendum is forthcoming.

  

Q15:  Specifications indicate there is a Phase I and Phase II on the above referenced project.  Can we Do demolition and abatement in Phase II area before Phase I is turned over to the Air Force?

A15:  No work can start in Phase II, until Phase I space is turned over to Air Force and contractor is given go-ahead to start phase II.

 

Q16:  On Drawing FP1.01, Note “A” of the fire suppression notes, the flow test shows a static of 80 PSI and a residual of 120 PSI.  Could we get an accurate test before the bid date?  Please Advise.

A16:  The residual is to read 76 psi. An addendum is forthcoming.

Q17:  Please clarify the extent of the Telecomm work required on this project.  Drawings E3.01 & E3.02 General notes show cabling run between Tele/Data outlets and providing 15” additional cabling at both ends for final connections by Base Communications Group.  Is this still the case in light of the additional work associated with Addendum #1 drawings E9.01, E9.02, and E9.03?

A17:  A complete connected and tested telecom system is required. Changed second sentence in Note F on sheet E3.02 to read "Make all connections to jacks and patch panels, and test cables to EIA/TIA standards. Provide test results in written form as well as on CD to 88 Comm Group via Contract Representative." 

Q18:  Is the new cable tray to be included as part of this projects scope of work?  Please clarify what size and type of cable tray is required.

A18:  Work shown on sheets E9.01, E9.02, and E9.03 is in addition to work indicated on sheets E3.01 and E3.02. Cable tray may be center hung, ladder type, or basket style. Steel is preferred to aluminum. Tray shall be sized for both volume and strength to handle all cabling requirements indicated plus 50% spare capacity.

Q19:  Please clarify the extent of work to be included as part of the Addendum #1 drawings E9.01, E9.02, and E9.03. Are these drawings for reference only showing work provided by the Base Communications Group?   Is all the demo work to be included as shown?  Is all the cabling work to be included, 200pr, 1200pr cables, etc? Is only the ballooned work shown (Drawing E9.01 “Area of Proposed Work and Drawing E9.02 Detail DWG. “AA”, no work on Drawing E9.03) to be included? 

A19: All work shown is part of this contract. Telecom feeders from Manhole MH82 to upper floors run through walls, which are being demolished. In general terms, E9.0X deal with refeeding the rest of the floors and replacing the backbone cabling. E3.0X drawings indicate work related to the basement occupants. Ballooned areas are reference bubbles not limitations of the extent of the contract. All work required to refeed the upper floors is included in the contract.

 

Q20:  Reference Drawing I 1.01 and I 1.02 – Please provide a finish schedule for Rooms B219 through B225.

A20:  All rooms have 8'4" ceiling ht and BR-1 wall base.

Room    Flooring

201        FC-1

204        FC-1

219        FC-1

220        FC-2

221        FC-2

222        FC-2

223        FC-2

224        FC-2

225        FC-2

 

Q21:  I am a little confused on the 600 pair cable needed from manhole to main communications closet I read the note but they do not make a 600 pair cable so are you needing 3-200 pair cables or we can custom order a 600 pair cable.  Also, I need to know the room number or location of where this cable is going to determine the length needed.  The 200 pari cables needed are from main MDF to the 2-IDF closets can you give me exact room numbers or locations.

A21:  See Addendum 1 drawings E9.01. Cable from manhole to MDF is now 1200 pair air-core cable and not 600 pair cat 5. Room B018 is to the MDF. Locations of IDFs are indicated on Plans.

Q22:  There seems to be no specifications that cover the voice and data cabling portion of the project.  Is there such documents and how do I obtain them?

A22:  The communication cabling is specified on sheets E3.01 and E3.02, notes E and F. Note that per the mechanical drawings the area above the ceiling where the cable tray is run is an environmental air plenum, and therefore, ensure that all cables are UL listed for use in a plenum.

Q23:  Type of termination at closet end of data cables.

A23:   Terminations are per 88CG (Base Comm) per drawings E3.01 and E3.02.

Q24:  Are we to provide equipment racks in closet (wall or floor mount?)

A24:   No, not for data.  Note: Provide punch blocks for voice as indicated on drawings E9.0X.
Q25:  Does voice cable need to CAT 5E 100MHZ or 350MHZ

A25:  Drawings call for Cat 5 for voice.

Q26:  Does voice and data cable need to be plenum rated

A26:  Yes, Mechanical drawings indicate that the area above the ceiling is an environmental air plenum.

Q27:  Drawing E3.02 note says to provide 600-pair Cat 5 cable from Manhole to Main Comm, Drawing E3.01 says to install 1200-Cat 3 from manhole 82 to Main Comm Room.  Which is correct?

A27:  Provide 1200 pair air core cable from splice in MH82 to Main Comm room.

2.  All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

(End of Summary of Changes) 

